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APPLICANT
PARTY OF RECORD ATTORNEY

FirstEnergy Service Company

FirstEnergy Service Company

FirstEnergy Service Company

FirstEnergy Service Company

*Watchom, Christine E. Ms.
FirstEnergy Service Company

100 E. Broad Street

Suite 2225

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-437-0183
Fax:330-245-5682
Email:cwatchom@firstenergycorp.com

*Keaney, Mark T.
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff LLP
41 S High Street Ste 2600

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:(614) 223-9369

Fax:(614) 223-9330
Email:mkeaney@beneschlaw.com

*Hehmeyer, Kari D. Ms.

Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff LLP
41 South High Street

Suite 2600

Columbus,OH 43215-6164
Phone:614-223-9344

Fax:614-223-9330
Email:khehmeyer@beneschlaw.com

*Alexander, N. Trevor Mr.

Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff, LLP
41 S. High St.

26th Floor

Columbus,OH 43215



FirstEnergy Service Company

Phone:614-223-9363
Fax:614-223-9330
Email:talexander@beneschlaw.com

KNIPE, BRIAN
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY
76 SOUTH MAIN STREET

AKRON,OH 44308

Phone:330-384-5795

Fax:330-384-3875
Email:BKNIPE@FIRSTENERGYCORP.COM

PARTY OF RECORD

BRISCAR, JOSEPH R.

STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW,

PC

1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON ST., NW, SUITE

800

WASHINGTON,DC 20007
Phone:202-342-0800
Fax:202-342-0807
Email:JRB@SMXBLAW.COM

Calpine Retail Holdings, LLC

CHARGEPOINT INC

none

ATTORNEY

ATTORNEY
NONE

*Dove, Robert Mr.
KEGLER BROWN HILL RITTER CO LPA
65 E STATE ST STE 1800

COLUMBUS,OH 432154295
Phone:614-462-5443 or 614-286-4
Fax:614-464-2634
Email:RDOVE@KEGLERBROWN.COM

HERRNSTEIN, KARA

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP

100 SOUTH THIRD STREET
COLUMBUS ,0OH 43215-4291
Phone:614-227-2300

Fax:614-227-2390

Email: KHERRNSTEIN@BRICKER.COM

*Parram, Devin D. Mr.



Bricker Graydon LLP
100 S Third St

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-227-8813
Email:dparram@brickergraydon.com

none *Whitfield, Angela Mrs.
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-365-4112
Fax:614-365-9145
Email:paul@carpenterlipps.com

none *Noward, Alana M. Ms,
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel
65 East State Street
Suite 700
Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:(614)466-7964
Email:alana.noward@occ.ohio.gov

none *Petrucci, Gretchen L. Mrs.

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008

Columbus,OH 43216-1008
Phone:614-464-5407
Fax:614-719-4793
Email:glpetrucci@vorys.com

none *Schafer, Todd C Mr.
Utility Workers Union of America Local 126
1155 George Washington Blvd

Akron,OH 44312
Phone:(330)903-2301
Email:todd.schafer@outlook.com

none *McConnell, Erica
Environmental Law & Policy Center
21 W. Broad St.
8th Floor
Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:(312) 673-6500



Email:emcconnell@elpc.org

none Walke, Avery L. Mr.
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Floor

Columbus,OH 43215
Email:awalke@mcneeslaw.com

none Mains, Rachael N.
Bricker Graydon LLP
100 S Third St

Columbus,OH 43215

Phone:(614) 227-4851

Fax:(614) 227-2390
Email:mains@brickergraydon.com

none *Hays, Thomas R. Mr.
8355 ISLAND LN

MAINESVILLE,OH 45039-9537
Phone:(419)410-7069
Email:trhayslaw(@gmail.com

none *Qrahood, Teresa
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street

Columbus,OH 43215-4291
Phone:(614) 227-4821
Fax:(614) 227-2390"
Email:torahood@bricker.com

none *Romig, Drew B. Mr.
Optimum Power Investments
230 West St. Ste. 150

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:(330)418-6606
Email:dromig@nationwideenergypartners.com

none *Ryan, Debbie S.
PUCO .
180 East Broad Street
12th Floor
Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-466-6843



nonc

none

none

none

none

Email:Debbie.Ryan@puco.ohio.gov

*Grundmann, Carrie H.
Spilman Thomas & Battle PLLC
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500

Winston-Salem,NC 27103
Phone:(336)631-1051
Fax:(336)725-4476
Email:cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com

*Bojko, Kimberly W. Mrs.
Carpenter Lipps LLP

280 North High Street
280 Plaza Suite 1300

- Columbus ,OH 43215

Phone:614-365-4100
Fax:614-365-9145
Email:bojko@carpenterlipps.com

*Greene, Tracy J. Mrs.

Ohio Consumers' Counsel

65 East State St.

7th Floor

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-466-9547
Fax:614-466-8574
Email:tracy.greene@occ.ohio.gov

*Pritchard, Matthew R. Mr.
McNees Wallace & Nurick

21 East State Street

17th Floor

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-719-2840
Fax:614-469-4653
Email:mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com

*Settineri, Michael J. Mr.

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street

PO Box 1008

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-464-5462
Fax:614-719-5146



Email:mjsettineri@vorys.com

none *Hunter, Donielle M. Ms,
PUCO
180 East Broad Street
12th Floor
Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-466-0315
Fax:614-466-0313
Email:Donielle.Hunter@puco.ohio.gov

none Bobb, Nicholas S.
Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co LPA
65 E State St Ste 1800

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:(614) 462-5443
Email:nbobb@keglerbrown.com

none *Dougherty, Trent A. Mr.
Hubay Dougherty
1391 Grandview Ave
PO BOX 12460
COLUMBUS,OH 43212
Phone:(614)330-6752
Fax:(216)290-1552
Email:tdougherty.22@gmail.com

none *Alexander, N. Trevor Mr.
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff, LLP
41 S. High St.
26th Floor
Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-223-9363
Fax:614-223-9330
Email:talexander@beneschlaw.com

none *Gibbs, Brian A.
Nationwide Energy Partners
230 West Street, Suite 150
Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-446-8485
Email:brian.gibbs@nationwideenergypartners.com



The Ohio Manufacturers' Association Energy
Group

*Easley, Emma Y. Ms.
Carpenter Lipps LLP
280 N High St Ste 1300

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-365-4127
Email:easley@carpenterlipps.com

PARTY OF RECORD
Armada Power, LLC

CHARGEPOINT INC

CITIZENS COALITION ATTY
JOSEPH PATRICK MEISSNER

2234 WEST BOULEVARD
CLEVELAND,OH 44102

Phone:(216) 408-6501
Email:MEISSNERJOSEPH@YAHOO.COM
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD OF OHIO

1145 CHESAPEAKE AVE., SUITE 1
COLUMBUS,OH 43212

Direct Energy Business

INTERVENOR
ATTORNEY
*Romig, Drew B. Mr.
Optimum Power Investments
230 West St. Ste. 150

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:(330)418-6606
Email:dromig@nationwideenergypartners.com

BORCHERS, DYLAN F.
BRICKER GRAYDON LLP
100 S THIRD ST

COLUMBUS,OH 43215

Phone:614-227-4914

Fax:614-227-2390
Email:DBORCHERS@BRICKERGRAYDON.COM

MEISSNER , JOSEPH PATRICK

LAW OFFICES OF ATTORNEY JOSEPH PATRICK
MEISSNER &

2234 WEST BOULEVARD

CLEVELAND ,0OH 44102
Phone;216-651-6748
Email:MEISSNERJOSEPH@YAHOO.COM

DOUGHERTY, TRENT A.
HUBAY/DOUGHERTY
1391 GRANDVIEW AVE #12460

COLUMBUS,OH 43212
Phone:(614) 330-6752
Emai: TRENT@HUBAYDOUGHERTY.COM

*Petrucci, Gretchen L. Mrs.



Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008

Columbus,OH 43216-1008
Phone:614-464-5407
Fax:614-719-4793
Email:glpetrucci@vorys.com

Direct Energy Services LLC *Petrucci, Gretchen L. Mrs.
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease
52 East Gay Street, P.O: Box 1008

Columbus,OH 43216-1008
Phone:614-464-5407
Fax:614-719-4793
Email:glpetrucci@vorys.com

Environmental Law & Policy Center *McConnell, Erica
Environmental Law & Policy Center
21 W. Broad St.
8th Floor
Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:(312) 673-6500
Email:emcconneli@elpc.org

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. Cathcart, Stacie Attorney
IGS Energy
6100 Emerald Parkway

Dublin,OH 43016
Phone:614-659-5000
Email:stacie.cathcart@igs.com

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. *Nugent, Michael A. Mr.
IGS Energy
6100 Emerald Parkway

Dublin,OH 43016
Phone:614-659-5065
Email:mnugent@igsenergy.com

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. *Betterton, Evan F. Mr.
IGS Energy
6100 Emerald Parkway

Dublin,OH 43016
Phone:(904) 305-4584 or (614) 6
Email:ebetterton@igsenergy.com



Nationwide Energy Partners, LLC : *Gibbs, Brian A.

Nationwide Energy Partners
230 West Street, Suite 150

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-446-8485
Email:brian.gibbs@nationwideenergypartners.com

none *Sanyal, Anna Ms.
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay St.

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:(614) 464-5424
Fax:(614) 719-5224
Email:aasanyal@vorys.com

none *Settineri, Michael J. Mr.
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street
PO Box 1008
Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-464-5462
Fax:614-719-5146
Email:mjsettineri@vorys.com

Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council *Stinson, Dane
Bricker & Eckler
100 South Third Street

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:(614) 227-4854
Fax:(614) 227-2390
Email:dstinson@bricker.com

Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council KRASSEN, GLENN S. GENERAL COUNSEL
: NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL
31360 SOLON RD STE 33

SOLON,OH 44139

Phone:(440) 249-7831

Fax:(440) 248-1986
Email:GKRASSEN@NOPEC.ORG

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition *Kovacik, Leslie A. Ms.
City of Toledo



Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition

Nucor Steel Marion, Inc.

Nucor Steel Marion, Inc.

Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Ohio Consumers' Counsel

420 Madison Avenue

Fourth Floor

Toledo,OH 43604
Phone:(419)245-1893
Fax:(419)245-1853
Email:leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov

*Hays, Thomas R. Mr.
8355 ISLAND LN

MAINESVILLE,OH 45039-9537
Phone:(419)410-7069
Email:trhayslaw@gmail.com

*Lavanga, Michael K. Mr.

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW

8th Floor West Tower

Washington,DC 20007
Phone:202-342-0800

Fax:202-342-0807
Email:mkl@bbrslaw.com

BRISCAR, JOSEPH R
STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW PC
1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON ST NW STE 800 W

WASHINGTON,DC 20007
Phone:(202) 342-0800
Fax:(202) 342-0807
Email:JRB@SMXBLAW.COM

Semple, Connor D.

65 East State St.
Suite 700
Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-466-9565

WESTON, BRUCE

OHIO CONSUMERS' COUNSEL
65 E STATE ST 7th FLOOR
COLUMBUS,OH 43215-4203
Phone:614-466-7964

*Finnigan, John Mr.



Ohio Energy Group

Ohio Energy Group

Ohio Energy Leadership Council (OELC), f/k/a
Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

Ohio Energy Leadership Council (OELC), f/k/a
Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

Ohio Energy Leadership Council (OELC), f/k/a
Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

Ohio Consumers' Counsel
65 East State St. 7th Floor

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-466-9585
Email:john.finnigan@occ.ohio.gov

*Cohn, Jody Kyler Mrs.
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 E. Seventh St. Ste 1510

Cincinnati,OH 45202
Phone:(513) 421-2255
Fax:(513)421-2764
Email;jkyler@bkllawfirm.com -

*Kurtz, Michael L. Mr.

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh St.,

Suite 1510

Cincinnati,OH 45202
Phone:(513)421-2255
Fax:(513)421-2764
Email:mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

*Willison, Paul Mr.

Baker & Hostetler, LLP
200 Civic Center Drive, Suite 1200

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:814-853-9703
Fax:614-462-2616
Email:pwillison@bakerlaw.com

*Prouty, Erika D. Ms.

Baker & Hostetler LLP

200 Civic Center Drive

Suite 1200

COLUMBUS,OH 43215
Phone:(614)462-4710
Email:edackinprouty@gmail.com

*Proano, David F. Mr.
Baker & Hostetler LLP



Ohio Energy Leadership Council (OELC), f/k/a
Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

Ohio Manufacturers' Assoctation Energy Group

127 Public Square

Suite 2000

Cleveland,OH 44114
Phone:216-861-7834
Fax:216-696-0740
Email:dproano@bakerlaw.com

HAQUE, ALI L.

BAKER & HOSTETLER
200 CIVIC CENTER DR STE 1200

COLUMBUS,OH 43215

Phone:(614) 462-2605

Fax:(614) 462-2616

Emai: AHAQUE@BAKERLAW.COM

*Bojko, Kimberly W. Mrs.
Carpenter Lipps LLP

280 North High Street

280 Plaza Suite 1300

Columbus ,OH 43215
Phone:614-365-4100
Fax:614-365-9145
Email:bojko@carpenterlipps.com

OHIO PARTNERS FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY NONE

ROBERT DOVE
65 E STATE ST., SUITE 1800

COLUMBUS,OH 43215-4295
Phone:614-462-5443

Fax:614-464-2634
Email:RDOVE@KEGLERBROWN.COM

One Energy Enterprises Inc.

One Energy Enterprises Inc.

*Little, Marion H. Mr.
Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP
41 S. High Street, Suite 3500

Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-365-9900
Fax:614-365-7900
Email:little@litohio.com

Hogan, Christopher J.
Zieger, Tigges & Little LLP
41 South High Street



Reliant Energy Northeast LLC

Stream Ohio Gas & Electric LLC

THE KROGER CO
ANGELA PAUL WHITFIELD
280 NORTH HIGH STREET, SUITE 1300

COLUMBUS,OH 43215
Phone:614-365-4100

Email: PAUL@CARPENTERLIPPS.COM

Utilities for All

3500 Lorain Ave

Suite 501

Cleveland,OH 44113
Phone:216-651-2606
Email:utilitiesforall@organizeohio.org

Utility Workers Union of America Local 126

3500 Huntington Center
Columbus,OH 43215
Phone:614-324-5078
Fax:614-365-7900
Email:hogan@litohio.com

*Petrucci, Gretchen L. Mrs.
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008

Columbus,OH 43216-1008
Phone:614-464-5407
Fax:614-719-4793
Email:glpetrucci@vorys.com

*Petrucci, Gretchen L. Mrs.
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008

Columbus,OH 43216-1008
Phone:614-464-5407
Fax:614-719-4793
Email:glpetrucci@vorys.com

WHITFIELD, ANGELA PAUL
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP
280 NORTH HIGH STREET

SUITE 1300

COLUMBUS,OH 43215
Phone:614-365-4100

Fax:614-365-9145
Email:PAUL@CARPENTERLIPPS.COM

MEISSNER , JOSEPH PATRICK

LAW OFFICES OF ATTORNEY JOSEPH PATRICK

MEISSNER &
2234 WEST BOULEVARD

CLEVELAND ,0H 44102
Phone:216-651-6748
Email:MEISSNERJOSEPH@YAHOO.COM

PETROFF, JAMES ATTORNEY

WENTZ, MCINERNEY, PEIFER & PETROFF, LLC

14 E. GAY STREET
FLOOR 4



COLUMBUS,OH 43215
Phone:614-756-5566-1002
Email:JPETROFF@LAWFORLABOR.COM

Utility Workers Union of America Local 126 *Schafer, Todd C Mr.
Utility Workers Union of America Local 126
1155 George Washington Blvd

Akron,OH 44312
Phone:(330)903-2301
Email:todd.schafer@outlook.com

WALMART INC SENIOR MANAGER, ENERGY
SERVICES

ALEX KRONAUER

2608 SE J STREET
BENTONVILLE,AR 72716
Email:Alex.kronauer@walmart.com

NONE

WALMART STORES *Grundmann, Carrie H.
Spilman Thomas & Battle PLLC
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500

Winston-Salem,NC 27103
Phone:(336)631-1051
Fax:(336)725-4476
Email:cgrundmahn@spilmanlaw.com

WALMART STORES LEE, STEVEN W.
SPILMAN LAW
1100 BENT CREEK BLVD STE 101

MECHANICSBURG,PA 17050
Phone:(717) 795-2471

Fax:(717) 795-2743

Email: SLEE@SPILMANLAW.COM

WALMART STORES *Williamson, Derrick P. Mr.
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101
Mechanicsburg,PA 17050
Phone:(717) 795-2740
Email:dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com

XOOM Energy Ohio LLC *Petrucci, Gretchen L. Mrs.
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease



52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus,OH 43216-1008
Phone:614-464-5407
Fax:614-719-4793
Email:glpetrucci@vorys.com




